

No. S273340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ANTHONY GANTNER, individually and on behalf of all those
similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PG&E CORPORATION, a California Corporation, and PACIFIC
GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California Corporation
Defendants-Respondents.

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
8.548, to Decide a Question of Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit – Case No. 21-15571

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Nicholas A. Carlin
Brian S. Conlon
Kyle P. O'Malley
Phillips, Erlewine, Given & Carlin LLP
39 Mesa Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94129
Tel: (415) 398-0900

Bonny E. Sweeney
Seth R. Gassman
Tae H. Kim
HAUSFELD, LLP
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 633-1908

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner
Anthony Gantner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. PG&E’S NEGLIGENT MAINTENANCE OF ITS POWER GRID INEVITABLY LED TO POWER SHUTOFFS AND CAUSED PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS’S HARM.....	11
II. THE CPUC’S ROLE	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. SECTION 1759 DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM	18
A. This Action Does Not Hinder or Interfere with the CPUC’s Regulatory Authority Over PSPSs.....	21
1. <i>Covalt</i> Supports Plaintiff’s Claim	21
2. The CPUC’s Conclusory Assertion that This Action Interferes with Its Regulatory Authority Carries No Weight	23
3. Whether PG&E Met the CPUC’s Minimum PSPS Standards Is Irrelevant.....	25
4. The CPUC’s 2021 Decision and Legislative Divestment of Authority Dictate that This Action Does Not and Cannot Interfere with the CPUC’s Regulatory Authority	26

B.	This Action Reinforces and Complements the CPUC’s Regulatory Authority.....	27
1.	That This Action Seeks Damages the CPUC Cannot Award Supports Plaintiff’s Claim	27
2.	<i>Hartwell</i> and Its Progeny Support Plaintiff’s Claim	28
II.	TARIFF RULE 14 DOES NOT IMMUNIZE PG&E FROM ITS OWN NEGLIGENCE	33
A.	Tariff Rule 14 Does Not Apply to PSPS Liability	34
B.	The CPUC Correctly Held that Tariff Rule 14 Did Not Absolve PG&E of Negligence Liability.....	35
C.	<i>Tesoro</i> Correctly Held that Tariff Rule 14 Did Not Absolve PG&E of Negligence Liability.....	37
D.	The Only Reasonable Understanding of Tariff Rule 14 Precludes Immunity for PG&E’s Negligence	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	33
<i>Cellular Plus v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1224.....	30
<i>Cundiff v. GTE California</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1395.....	30, 31
<i>Dyke Water Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 105.....	40
<i>Gantner v. PG&E</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 26 F.4th 1085.....	passim
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 256.....	9, 28, 29, 32
<i>Kairy v. SuperShuttle Intern.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 660 F.3d 1146.....	20, 22, 23
<i>Langley v. PG&E.</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 655.....	36
<i>Mangiaracina v. BNSF Railway Company</i> (N.D. Cal., Mar. 7, 2019) 2019 WL 1975461	27, 28
<i>Mata v. PG&E</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 309.....	25
<i>Nevis v. PG&E</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d. 626.....	25
<i>Nwabueze v. AT&T</i> (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2011) 2011 WL 332473	31
<i>PegaStaff v. PG&E</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1303.....	passim
<i>Pink Dot, Inc. v. Teleport Communications Group</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 407.....	40, 41

<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (“Covalt”) (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893.....	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Company LLC v. PG&E</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 146 F.Supp.3d 1170	passim
<i>Transmix Corp. v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1960) 187 Cal.App.2d 257.....	42
<i>United Energy Trading, LLC v. PG&E</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 146 F.Supp.3d 1122	27
<i>Vila v. Tahoe Southside Water Util.</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 469.....	19, 30
<i>Waters v. Pacific Telephone Co.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 1	40
<i>Wilson v. S. California Edison Co.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 123.....	24, 25

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code, § 1654.....	41
Cal. Gov. Code, § 15473	17
Cal. Gov. Code, § 15475	16, 27
Cal. Pub. Res. Code, § 4292	21
Cal. Pub. Res. Code, § 4293	21
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 326.....	16, 26
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 330.....	34, 35
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 451	21, 37
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 1759.....	9, 19
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 2106.....	9, 18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, § 8386.....	21

Other Authorities

CACI No. 400..... 22
CACI No. 430..... 33
CACI No. 431 33
CPUC General Order No. 165..... 21
CPUC General Orders Nos. 95..... 21, 25

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.548 7
Electrical Rule Number 14 (“Tariff Rule 14”)..... 10, 37
